

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

In re the Matter of the Appeal of Edna R. Rosckes, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

County of Carver, Community Social Services, Commissioner of the Minnesota  
Department of Human Services,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' JOINT BRIEF**

---

NICKLAUS, BRAATEN &  
HOLLENHORST, P.L.L.C.  
Charles W. Hollenhorst  
Atty. Reg. No. 286151  
584 Bavaria Lane, Suite 100  
Chaska, MN 55318  
952-448-4747

Attorney for Appellants

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota

ROBIN CHRISTOPHER VUE-BENSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
Atty. Reg. No. 033408X

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127  
Robin.Vue-Benson@state.mn.us  
(651) 296-8714

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
MINNESOTA COMMISSIONER OF  
HUMAN SERVICES

*(continued on following page)*

---

*(continued from following page)*

JAMES W. KEELER, JR.  
CARVER COUNTY ATTORNEY

THOMAS W. HAINES  
Assistant Carver County Attorney  
Atty. Reg. No. 0281013

604 East Fourth Street  
Chaska, Minnesota 55318  
(952) 361-1396

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
CARVER COUNTY COMMUNITY  
SOCIAL SERVICES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
LEGAL ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
BACKGROUND: TRUSTS AND MEDICAL ASSISTANCE ELIGIBILITY .....	4
SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE TRUST PRINCIPAL IS AN AVAILABLE RESOURCE TO ROSCKES UNDER FEDERAL AND STATE LAW BECAUSE THE TRUSTEE HAD DISCRETION TO MAKE DISTRIBUTIONS FOR ROSCKES' BENEFIT. ....	8
II. BERNARD ROSCKES, AS TRUSTEE, IS NOT AN AGGRIEVED PARTY TO THE COMMISSIONER'S ORDER. ....	11
III. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE AN APPEAL OF THE COMMISSIONER'S ORDER WAS NOT PERFECTED BY AN AGGRIEVED PARTY.....	11
IV. THE FEES STATUTE RELIED UPON BY APPELLANT DOES NOT APPLY HERE.....	14
CONCLUSION :.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atkins v. United States</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986).....	6
<i>Brunner v. State</i> , 285 N.W.2d 74 (Minn. 1979).....	8
<i>Cohen v. Comm’r of Div. of Med. Assistance</i> , 668 N.E.2d 769 (Mass. 1996).....	7
<i>Herman v. Ramsey County Cmty. Human Servs. Dep’t</i> , 373 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	8
<i>In re Barkema Trust</i> , 690 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2004).....	6
<i>In re Carlisle Trust</i> , 498 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	8, 10
<i>In re Flygare</i> , 725 N.W.2d 114 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Kindt</i> , 542 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	7, 8, 11
<i>In re McCann’s Will</i> , 3 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 1942).....	8
<i>Kryzsko v. Ramsey County Soc. Servs.</i> , 607 N.W.2d 237 (N.D. 2000) .....	6
<i>Markwardt v. State Water Res. Bd.</i> , 254 N.W.2d 371 (Minn. 1977).....	8
<i>McMains v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 409 N.W.2d 911 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987) .....	15
<i>McNiff v. Olmsted County Welfare Dep’t</i> , 176 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. 1970).....	6
<i>Miller v. State Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Rehab. Servs.</i> , 64 P.3d 395 (Kan. 2003).....	7
<i>United States v. O’Shaughnessy</i> , 517 N.W.2d 574 (Minn. 1994).....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(2)(C) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(3)(B)(i).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 15.471, subd. 6 .....	7

Minn. Stat. § 15.471, subd. 7 ..... 7

Minn. Stat. § 15.472 (a)..... 7

Minn. Stat. § 256B.056, subd. 3..... 4

Minn. Stat. § 256B.056, subd. 3b(b) ..... 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Act of May 25, 1995, ch. 207, art. 6 § 28; 1995 Minn. Laws 1163, 1180..... 5

S. Rep. No. 146, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 312 (1985), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 279 . 4
